profit&loss are burdened with debit interest. Trend rises in interest rates shall have a negative impact in the

profit or loss, since the Group shall be burdened with additional borrowing costs. The Group does not utilize

financial instruments (Interest Rate Swaps) to lessen the risk of interest rate changes.

At the reference date the interest bearing financial instruments of the Group, with respect to interest rate risk,

were as follows:

(Sums in Euros) GROUP COMPANY

  30/6/2014 30/6/2013 30/6/2014 30/6/2013

FIXED INTEREST

RATE

Assets 0 0 0 0

Liabilities 0 0 0 0

FLOATING INTEREST

RATE

Liabilities 161.573.650 149.623.204 137.338.739 127.065.140

TOTAL 161.573.650 149.623.204 137.338.739 127.065.140

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows for floating interest rate financial instruments

A change by 0.25% in interest rates at the reference date would increase (decrease) equity and profit or loss as

per the amounts cited below. This analysis presupposes that all other variables, exchange rates in particular, shall

remain fixed.

GROUP

  Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands of Euro on 30.6.2014 Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25% Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25%

Floating interest rate financial instruments  403.934 (403.934) 403.934 (403.934)

COMPANY

  Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands of Euro on 30.6.2014 Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25% Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25%

Floating interest rate financial instruments

343.347 (343.347) 343.347 (343.347)

GROUP

  Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands of Euro on 30.6.2013 Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25% Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25%

Floating interest rate financial instruments  365.512 (365.512) 365.512 (365.512)

COMPANY

  Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands of Euro on 30.6.2013 Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25% Increase by 0,25% Decrease by 0,25%

Floating interest rate financial instruments  343.346 (343.346) 343.346 (343.346)

e. Fair Value Measurement

Management assessed that the book values approximate the fair values for items in the assets and liabilities of

the Group and the Company which are depicted in the financial position statement as of June 30, 2014,

principally due to their short-term maturity. The sums appearing in the Financial Statements for cash-in-hand,

trade and other receivables, trade and other short-term liabilities as well as short-term loan liabilities

approximate their corresponding fair values due to their short-term maturity. The fair value of long-term loans is

almost the same as its book value, since such loans are in local currency and interest bearing with a floating rate.

 47

Fair Value Hierarchy

More specifically The Company uses the hierarchy below in order to establish and disclose the fair value